504219596 02/08/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4266273

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INNOLAP SURGICAL, LTD.	07/07/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TELEFLEX MEDICAL INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	2917 WECK DRIVE	
City:	RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27709	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14831424

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202)861-1500

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com, aleung@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER AND HOSTETLER LLP
Address Line 1: 1050 CONNECTICUT AVE. N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 59474.24501	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KA CHUN LEUNG	
SIGNATURE:	/Ka Chun Leung/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=59474-24501_Assignment 3#page1.tif source=59474-24501_Assignment 3#page2.tif source=59474-24501_Assignment 3#page3.tif source=59474-24501_Assignment 3#page4.tif

PATENT 504219596 REEL: 041207 FRAME: 0381

AUTHENTICATION OF SIGNATURE OF PERSON SIGNING ON BEHALF OF A BODY CORPORATE OR IN THE NAME OF ANOTHER PERSON

I the undersigned Orit Sternhell-Zaltzman Notary at Museum Tower, 4 Berkowitz Street Tel Aviv 6423806 Israel, hereby certify that on July 7, 2013 appeared before me at my office Mr. Jonathan Zvi Epstein whose identity was proved to me by identity booklet No.02899587 issued by the Ministry of Interior at Hadera on December 1 2010, and signed of his own free will the attached document marked "A" on behalf of Innolap Surgical Ltd. company number: 514804962.

And I certify that, with a view to-establishing the right of the above to sign the above document on behalf of Innolap Surgical Ltd., there has been produced to me a letter confirming signatory rights dated July 7 2013 of Adv. Adi Tuval Zadok from Shibolet & Co., Advocates & Notaries.

In witness thereof I hereby authenticate the signature of the above-named by my own signature and seal.

Today, July 8 2013.

Payment of fees in the amount of 228 NIS (plus VAT in the amount of 41 NIS) was requested.

אימות חתימתו של אדם בשם תאגיד או בשם אדם אחר

אני החיים אורית שטרנהל-זלצמן, נוטריון ממגדל המוזיאון רחוב ברקוביץ 4, תל אביב 6423806, ישראל, מאשרת כי ביום 7 ביולי 2013, ניצב לפני בשרדי מר יהונתן צבי אפשטיין שזהותו הוכחה לי על פי תעודת זהותו מסי 628995870 שהוצאה על ידי משרד הפנים בחדרה ביום 1 בדצמבר 2010, וחתם מרצונו החופשי על המסמך המצורף והמסומן באות "A" בשם אינולאפ סורגייקל בעיימ מספר חברה: 514804962.

ואני מאשרת כי להוכחת רשותו של הנייל לחתום על המסמך הנייל בשם אינולאפ סורגייקל בעיימ, הוצג בפניי מכתב אישור זכויות חתימה מיום 7 ביולי 2013 של עוייד עדי תובל צדוק ממשרד שבלת ושותי, עוייד ונוטריון.

ולראיה אני מאשרת את החתימה הנייל בחתימת ידי ובחותמי.

היום 8 ביולי 2013.

נדרש תשלום שכר בסך 228 ₪ (בתוספת מעיימ בסך 41 שייח).

Signature lit steehell - אחימה אונינית באינוס לינית באינוס לינית באינוס לינית באינוס לינית באינוס לינית אוניס אינוס הנוטריון Notary's Seal



PATENT REEL: 041207 FRAME: 0382

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND OTHER PROPRIETARY RIC

This Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications (this "Assignment" is effective as of July 1, 2013, from Innolap Surgical Ltd., a private company organized under the laws of the State of Israel ("Seller"), to Teleflex Medical Incorporated, a California corporation, with its principle place of business located at 2917 Weck Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 ("Purchaser"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of May ___, 2013 by and among the Seller, Purchaser, the Shareholders listed therein, the Escrow Agent and the Seller Representative (the "Purchase Agreement"), Seller has agreed to assign and transfer to Purchaser, among other things, certain patent applications and other intellectual property rights;

WHEREAS, in order to further effect the assignment and transfer of such patents, patent applications and other intellectual property rights, Purchaser has requested that Seller execute and deliver to it this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Subject to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Seller agrees to and hereby does assign, sell, transfer, grant and convey to Purchaser, its successors and assigns (to be contemporaneously exported from Israel abroad at the Closing), free and clear of all Liens all of Seller's worldwide right, title and interest in and to all the Transferred IP, and all copies and tangible embodiments thereof in whatever form or medium, including but not limited to the Intellectual Property Rights listed in Exhibit A hereto, including all continuations, extensions and divisions thereof, and all rights to sue and recover damages for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, unlawful imitation or breach thereof.
- 2. Seller authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or head of any foreign patent office to issue all patent registrations which may issue on any applications for any Patents or applications thereof, including but not limited to the Intellectual Property Rights listed in Exhibit A, to Purchaser, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.
- 3. Promptly upon the request of Purchaser, Seller shall, at any time prior to its dissolution, and at Purchaser's request, execute such documents and perform such actions as may be necessary to perfect the assignment of rights contained in this Assignment.
- 4. Nothing herein shall affect, or be deemed to affect, the representations, warranties, covenants, and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

Innolap Surgical Ltd 514804962 : 9.n

PATENT REEL: 041207 FRAME: 0383

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has caused this instrument to be duly authorized corporate officer on this † day of July 2013. Innolap Surgical Ltd. By: day of _____, 2013, personally appeared before me, the undersigned On this Notary, ___ who acknowledged to me under oath that he is the for Innolap Surgical Ltd., and that he verifies the foregoing Assignment of Patents and other Intellectual Property Rights for and on behalf of said Innolap Surgical Ltd.; that he is duly authorized to do so; that the facts stated therein have been assembled by authorized employees and counsel for said Innolap Surgical Ltd.; and that the allegations therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief. Signature of Notary (Name of notary typed, stamped, or printed) Notary Public My commission expires _ (SEAL)

PATENT

REEL: 041207 FRAME: 0384

EXHIBIT A

	EX	EXHIBIT A		נורית (* /
Country	Application/ Patent No,	Оwпег	Status	DD/MM/YR
1, Metho	ds and Devices for Laparos	scopic Surge	ry	
U.S.	61/179,413 Priority App,	InnoLap Medical Ltd.	Abandoned	19/05/2009
U.S.	12/781,831 (U.S. Pub. 2010/0298774)	InnoLap Medical Ltd.	Pending Final Rejection Mailed 28/03/2013	18/05/2010
2, Rigid	and Flexible Laparoscopic	Tool Shafts	and Methods U	sing Same
U.S.	61/753,224	InnoLap Medical Ltd.	Pending	16/01/2013

Innolap Surgical Ltd
514804962:2.n

RECORDED: 02/08/2017

PATENT

REEL: 041207 FRAME: 0385